

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

No. 21-2315

---

GENE YAW, Senator; LISA BAKER, Senator; THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE  
REPUBLICAN CAUCUS, IN THEIR OFFICIAL LEGISLATIVE CAPACITIES  
AND AS TRUSTEES OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; DAMASCUS TOWNSHIP, IN ITS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES  
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; DYBERRY TOWNSHIP;  
WAYNE COUNTY; CARBON COUNTY

v.

THE DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK; MAYA K. VAN ROSSUM;  
SENATOR STEVEN SANTARSIERO; SENATOR CAROLYN COMITTA;  
SENATOR AMANDA CAPPELLETTI; SENATOR MARIA COLLETT;  
SENATOR WAYNE FONTANA; SENATOR ART HAYWOOD; SENATOR  
VINCE HUGHES; SENATOR JOHN KANE; SENATOR TIM KEARNEY;  
SENATOR KATIE MUTH; SENATOR JOHN SABATINA; SENATOR NIKIL  
SAVAL; SENATOR JUDY SCHWANK; SENATOR SHARIF STREET;  
SENATOR TINA TARTAGLIONE; SENATOR ANTHONY WILLIAMS;  
BUCKS COUNTY; MONTGOMERY COUNTY

(Intervenors in District Court)

Gene Yaw, Senator; Lisa Baker, Senator, The Pennsylvania Senate Republican  
Caucus, In their Official Legislative Capacities and as Trustees of the natural  
resources of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Damascus Township, In its  
Official Capacity and as Trustees of the natural resources of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania; Dyberry Township; Wayne County,

Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
(D.C. Civ. No. 2:21-cv-00119-PD)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**  
**WIDENER UNIVERSITY COMMONWEALTH LAW SCHOOL,**  
**ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND SUSTAINABILITY CENTER;**  
**CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA’S FUTURE (PENNFUTURE); AND**  
**CLEAN AIR COUNCIL**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMING THE**  
**DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL FOR LACK OF STANDING**

---

Dated: November 3, 2021

/s/ Paul J. Cohen

Paul J. Cohen, Esq.  
Staff Attorney  
Alex G. Bomstein, Esq.  
Senior Litigation Attorney  
Clean Air Council  
135 South 19th Street,  
Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 567-4004

/s/ John C. Dernbach

John C. Dernbach, Esq.  
Commonwealth Professor of  
Environmental Law and Sustainability,  
Senior Director of Environmental Law and  
Sustainability Center,  
Widener University Commonwealth  
Law School  
3800 Vartan Way  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
717-541-1933

/s/ Jessica O’Neill

Jessica O’Neill, Esq.  
Senior Attorney  
PennFuture  
1429 Walnut Street, Suite 400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29 .....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THE APPELLANTS LACK ERA STANDING BECAUSE THEY HAVE FAILED TO RAISE ANY CLAIM FOR RELIEF BASED ON ANY ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THEIR PURPORTED ERA RIGHTS AND DUTIES .....8

II. THE APPELLANTS MISCONSTRUE THE PURPOSE AND SUBSTANCE OF TRUSTEE RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE ERA.....11

A. The ERA Recognizes Publicly Enforceable Environmental Rights as a Limit on Governmental Power; It is Not a Grant of Governmental Authority.....11

B. Trustees Have a Duty to “Conserve and Maintain” Public Natural Resources for the Benefit of Present and Future Generations, Not to Exploit Them for Economic Benefit .....15

C. The Public Natural Resources to Which the Trust Applies Are Primarily Physical Natural Resources, Not Financial Receipts From the Use or Sale of These Resources.....20

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECIDED THAT THE ERA DOES NOT ESTABLISH STANDING FOR THE APPELLANTS.....23

A. The Individual Legislators and the Senate Republican Caucus Are Not Trustees of the ERA’s Public Trust.....	23
B. To the Extent that Any Appellants are Trustees, They Have Not Alleged a Concrete Injury in Fact .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL BRIEFS .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Sparks’ Estate*,  
 196 A. 48 (Pa. 1938)..... 16

*L.A. All. for Human Rights v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 Nos. 21-55395, 21-55404, 21-55408,  
 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 28824 (9th Cir. Sep. 23, 2021) ..... 9

*Pa. Env’tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth*,  
 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017) (“*PEDF II*”)..... *passim*

*Pa. Env’tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth*,  
 214 A.3d 748 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019) (“*PEDF III*”)..... 19

*Pa. Env’tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth*,  
 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021) (“*PEDF IV*”)..... 18, 19, 20, 21, 25

*Robinson Township v. Commonwealth*,  
 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) ..... 2, 10, 17, 20, 21, 25

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 5, 9, 25

*Struthers Coal & Coke Co. v. Union Trust Co.*,  
 75 A. 986 (Pa. 1910)..... 16

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 8

*Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.*,  
 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014) ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

PA. CONST. art. I, § 25 ..... 14

PA. CONST. art. I, § 27 ..... *passim*

PA. CONST. art. II, § 1 ..... 24

**Statutory and Regulatory Provisions**

58 Pa. C.S. § 2314.....28

18 C.F.R. § 440.3 .....27

**Other Authorities**

Robert Broughton, *The Proposed Pennsylvania Declaration of Environmental Rights, Analysis of HB 958*, 41 PA. BAR ASS’N Q. 421, 425 (1970), reprinted in Pa. L. Journal, 154th General Assembly, No. 118, Reg. Sess., 2269, 2273 (1970) .....16

John C. Dernbach, *Natural Resources and the Public Estate*, in *The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise on Rights and Liberties* 793 (Geo. T. Bisel Co., Ken Gormley & Joy G. McNally eds. (2d ed. 2020)) ..... 1

John C. Dernbach, *The Potential Meanings of a Constitutional Public Trust*, 45 *Envtl. L.* 463 (2015) .....2

John C. Dernbach, *The Role of Trust Law Principles in Defining Public Trust Duties for Natural Resources*, 54 *U. Mich. J.L. Ref.* 77 (2020).....2

John C. Dernbach, *Taking the Pennsylvania Constitution Seriously When It Protects the Environment: Part I: An Interpretative Framework*, 103 *Dick. L. Rev.* 693 (1999) ..... 1

John C. Dernbach, *Taking the Pennsylvania Constitution Seriously When It Protects the Environment: Part II Environmental Rights and Public Trust*, 104 *Dick. L. Rev.* 97 (1999) .....2

John C. Dernbach, *Thinking Anew About the Environmental Rights Amendment: An Analysis of Recent Commonwealth Court Decisions*, 30 Widener Commonwealth L. Rev. 147 (2021)..... 1

John C. Dernbach, Kenneth T. Kristl, & James R. May, *Recognition of Environmental Rights for Pennsylvania Citizens: Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 70 Rutgers L. Rev. 803 (2018)..... 1

John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, *A Legislative History of Article 1, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, 24 Widener L.J. 181 (2015) ..... 1

John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, *A Legislative History of Article 1, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Showing Source Documents*, Widener Law School Legal Studies Research Paper Series no. 14-18 (2014), *available at* [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2474660](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2474660) ..... 1, 12

Meeting Minutes, DRBC Meeting of February 25, 2021, *available at* [https://www.state.nj.us/drbc/library/documents/2-25-21\\_minutes\\_wSig\\_Att.pdf](https://www.state.nj.us/drbc/library/documents/2-25-21_minutes_wSig_Att.pdf)..... 28

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76 (Am. Law Inst. 2007)..... 26

Dolores K. Sloviter, *A Federal Judge Views Diversity Jurisdiction through the Lens of Federalism*, 78 Va. L. Rev. 1671 (1992) ..... 5
